
ID of 
School 
Alloted 

Total Days of 
Experience 

KHUSHBU 
GOYAL 

2017151345 

2017022119 ARTI DEVI 

DISTRICT SOUTH EAST 

CORRIGENDUM:- DEPLOYMENT LIST OF GU EST TEACH Rs AS ON 09 08'2019. REL11- NIDD1 I* 
TO PFC/JOINING OF REGULAR TEACHERS. DISTRICT SOUTH EAST 

DRAWING TEACHER 

Application 
ID 

2013145481 

Name of 
the 

A • licant 

RASHMI 
SHUKLA 

SUBJECT 

FEMALE 

GENDER 

774 

112 

DRAWING 
ITIACHLR 

DRAWING 
TEACHER 

DRAWING 
1 

•ITAC111-,R 

Name of 
School 
Allotted 
Kalkaji. 	I 

Block (;-
G USSS 

I tw..lakillvdd. 

SI3V 

N0.2-GfiSSS 

PGT ECONOMICS 

Application 
ID 

Name of 
the 

Applicant 

Total Da)s of 
Experience 

	

ID of 	Name of 

	

School 	School 

	

Alloted 	Allotted 
S.No. 

2017034907 
SURESH 
SINGH 

MALE 130 
PGT 

ECONOMICS 
NO 

VACANCY 

SUBJECT GENDER 

S.No. 

1 

3 

1925012 

1925017 

1925058 FEMALE 

FEMALE 207 

1 of 3 	
1/3 

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION 

DISTRICT SOUTH EAST, C-BLOCK, DEFENCE COLONY, DELHI-24 
No. FiDDE(SE)/2019-20/  9)* 	 Dated:  13. 08.'1-015 

NOTICE  

RE-DEPLOYMENT OF GUEST TEACHER 2019-20 (as on 10/08/2019) (Corrigendum) 

Corrigendum in partial modification of List-I of Re-deployment of Guest Teachers was issued 
vide notice No. 862 dated 03/08/2019 and List-I1 for Re-Deployment was issued vide notice No. 
861 dated 03/08/2019. 

The following Guest Teachers who were deputed to various schools vide the above mentioned 
two notices i.e. Notice No. 861 & 862, have been reverted back from some schools due to non 
availability of Vacancies and other reasons. Since these candidates had already been allocated 
schools on the basis of their seniority (Number of Experience Da) s). hut have not been able to 
join, Therefore the following Reverted Guest Teachers are hereby Re-deployed to schools \\ here  
vacancies are available as per details given below:- 

Deputy Director of Education 
District South-East 
Govt of N C T of Delhi 

C-Block, Defence Colony 
New Delhi-110024 



PGT HINDI 

S.No. 
Application 

ID 

Name of 
the 

Applicant 
SUBJECT GENDER 

Total Days of 
Experience 

ID of 
School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

1 2014074758 
POONAM 
BANSAL 

FEMALE 1245 PGT HINDI 1924032 
East of 
Kailash, 

No.1-GGSSS 

TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE 

S.No. 
Application 

ID 

Name of 
the 

Applicant 
SUBJECT GENDER 

Total Days of 
Experience 

ID of 
School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

1 2014070291 
BALESH 
KUMAR 

MALE 1304 
TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 
1924042 

Garhi, Jharia 
Maria-GBSS 

2 2017083419 
SIRAJ 

AHMAD MALE 214 
TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 
NO 

VACANCY 

3 2017061022 
SANJAY 
KUMAR 

MALE 174 
TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 
NO 

VACANCY 

4 2017030605 
PANKAJ 
SINGH 

MALE 173 
TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 
NO 

VACANCY 

5 2017044339 GIRIWAR MALE 168 
TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 
NO 

VACANCY 

Guest teachers who have been allocated schools are hereby informed to report for joining in 
the office of concerned HOS/School within three working days of issuance of this notice 
and the HOS is directed to submit the manual joining immediately in the District 
(South-East) office. At the time of reporting concerned guest teachers must carry the 
following documents for verification by the concerned HOS :- 

1. Copy of online Registration slip/Application Form. 

2. Copy of latest online generated relieving letter, having clearly mentioned reason of 
relieving of last attended school and copies of online generated experience certificates duly 
signed by concerned HOS. 

3. Self attested photocopies of all relevant educational qualifications (both sides) like 
year wise Mark sheets/Certificates, Provisional/Degree (from 10th onwards). Candidates 
without certificate, degree or provisional will not be entertained. 
4. CTET mark sheet and certificate (where applicable)- in case CTET certificate is 
found expired as on date of report, Concerned HOS, after joining of the Guest Teacher, 
must forward the case for NON CTET updation in MIS module. 
5. Identity Proof (preferably Copy of Aadhar Card). 

HOS shall ensure that the engagement is done in conformity with the guidelines and 
instruction on the subject issued from time to time. 

Further, concerned HOS will take following action for the engagement of Guest Teacher for 
session 2019-20: L',44.}.uty Director of Education 

;District South-East 
Govt of N C T of Delhi 

C-Block, Defence Colony 
New Delhi-110024 

A 



-3 of- 3 

1. Give the concerned Guest Teachers manual joining if the teacher fulfils all eligibilit) 
condition for his/her particular posts/subjects laid by DOE as per existing RRs. 
2. Submit a copy of manual joining immediately in the 0/o ADE (South East) so as his/her 
name can be uploaded in MIS for online Allocation/Joining. 

3. Thereafter HOS may check the candidate name in MIS and generate online engagement 
letter. 

Mere allotment of school does not guarantee the engagement of the candidate; it is further 
subject to the availability of vacancy at the time of reporting in the allotted school and 
fulfillment of eligibility criteria as per existing RRs of 1)0E. 

For some post/subjects, after exhausting list of male candidates, few female guest teachers 
have been allotted boys only schools due to no matching vacancies in girls/co-ed schools. If 
any such female guest teacher do not want to join in boys schools they may submit their 
unwillingness in the office of DDE South East so that their names can he retained in the 
waiting list for further consideration as per rule which is subject to availabilityof acancies 
in girls/co-ed schools in future. 

No verification of documents is done at district level. 'Therefore, the HOS concerned shall verify 
the certificate of CTET along with other educational qualification certificates, and also ensure 
that the Guest Teachers fulfils the RRs applicable to the post allocated to them, before generating 
the joining report. The HOS concerned shall be personally responsible for any negligence 
committed in verification of documents and fulfillment of RRs by the guest teacher. In case Z111\ 
Guest Teachers does not turn up for joining the same shall he reported to the District Office latest 
by 16/08/2019. 

While every care has been taken during preparation of lists as per rule. District Office (SF) 
reserves the right to rectify errors and omissions. if detected at any stage. 

(Dr. SANJAY CHATURVEDI) 
Deputy Director of Education 

District (South East) 

Copy to:- 
1. ADE E-V for information 

•\✓ 2. SO (IT) with a request to upload on MIS. 
3. RDE(East) for information 
4. ADE (South-East) 

40-a. 1 ,00  
(Dr. SANJAY ('IIATURVEDI) 

Deputy Director of Education 
District (South East) 

Deputy Director of Education 
District South-East 
Govt of N C T of Delhi 

C-BlocK, Defence Colony 
New Delhi-110024 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

